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VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2023 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD 

 
Call to Order  
 
Roll Call  
 
Pledge of Allegiance – President Pfannerstill 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) for a three-minute time period per person, with time extensions per the Village President’s 
discretion. This meeting will be recorded and will be available online through the Village’s website.  

 
 

1. Consideration of Village Board minutes of November 27, 2023. 
 

2. Items related to vouchers. 
a. Consideration of vouchers for payment in the amount of $776,571.53. 
 

3. Actions related to Licenses and Permits 
a. Consideration of Operator’s (Bartender) Licenses 
b. Consideration of modification of premise description for Hartland Sweet Dreams LLC, 540 

Hartbrook Drive, to include Suite B (arcade). 
 

4. Discussion and consideration of special events  
a. Winter Play Day, Kiwanis  
b. Full Moon Hike, Ice Age Trail Community 
c. Bark River Bash, Kiwanis and BID 

 
5. Discussion and possible consideration of modifications to park shelter deposits 

 
6. Discussion and considera�on of Resolu�on 12/11/2023 “Tax Incremental District Termina�on 

Resolu�on” for Tax Incremental District No. 5. 
 

7. Considera�on of a mo�on to approve Elec�on Inspectors with terms to expire December 31, 
2025. 

 
8. Discussion and considera�on of BID’s nomina�on of Jim Muenzenberger, Tabi McBride and 

Cheryl Pfundtner to the BID Board. 
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9. Discussion and considera�on of modifica�on to grant funds to the BID for façade improvements. 
 

10. Discussion and considera�on of leter of credit reduc�on for Sandhill Development con�ngent 
on receiving the as-built drawings.   
 

11. Discussion and considera�on of phone system upgrade. 
 

12. Discussion and considera�on of Resolu�on 12/11/2023A “Amending Appendix A of the Code of 
Ordinances for the Village of Hartland Concerning the Schedule of Municipal Fees and Charges”.   
 

13. Discussion and considera�on of Narcan Agreement. 
 

14. Presenta�on of building study by Zimmerman Architectural Studios. 
 

15. Discussion and consideration of new Village logo. 
 

16. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 
announcements at the meeting in regard to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens. It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon. The following 
individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board members 
or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 
 

17. Consideration of a motion to recess to closed session pursuant to State Statutes §19.85(1)(c), 
considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any 
public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility, 
specifically regarding the Village Manager performance evaluation. 

 
18. Adjournment. 

Ryan Bailey, Village Manager 
 
Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of 
disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request this 
service, contact Sandee Policello, Village Clerk, at 262-367-2714. The Municipal Building is handicap 
accessible. 
To participate via Zoom in the Village of Hartland Board meeting, please dial 1 (312) 626-6799.  The 
meeting ID is Meeting ID:  886 1803 3307   Passcode: 544893 

Or participate online:   
htps://us02web.zoom.us/j/88618033307?pwd=cjhzZ09rYWZXaTlUYkFFanltMlU4dz09 
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2023      6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD 

 
 
President Pfannerstill called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. 
 
Present:  Trustees de Boer, Truttschel, Pfeiffer, President Pfannerstill, Wallschlager, Conner, Hallquist 
 
Others Present:  Village Manager Bailey, Clerk Policello, Police Chief Misko, Fire Chief Jambretz, Public 
Works Director Felkner, Greg Johnson – Ehlers, Troy Mleziva – Kwik Trip 
 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Pfeiffer 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) for a three-minute time period per person, with time extensions per the Village President’s 
discretion. This meeting will be recorded and will be available online through the Village’s website.  
None. 

 
1. Consideration of Village Board minutes of November 13, 2023. 

Motion (Conner/Wallschlager) to approve the Village Board minutes of November 13, 2023.  
Aye: 6, Nay: 0, Abstain: 1 – Pfeiffer.  Motion carried. 
 

2. Items related to vouchers 
a. Motion (Wallschlager/Truttschel) to approve vouchers for payment in the amount of 

$101,782.64.   
Trustee Wallschlager inquired regarding the assessor contract and the library’s invoice from  
Culvers for painting and prep work.  Mr. Bailey addressed the inquiries.  
All were in favor, motion carried. 

 
3. Actions related to Licenses and Permits 

a. Motion (Pfeiffer/Hallquist) to approve bartender applications for Ryan Mac Gregor and 
Dylan Hopwood.  All were in favor, motion carried. 
 

4. Consideration of actions related to the issuance of bonds 
a. Presentation by Greg Johnson, Ehlers, regarding proposals received for the sale of bonds as 

previously approved by the Village Board.  This bond issue funds capital improvement 
projects for 2024 and 2025; a list is included in the sale report, but generally speaking 
includes street, sewer, stormwater, parking, parks and library projects.   The bond sale took 
place this morning and there were seven bids.  The winning underwriter was Baird with a 
final true interest cost of 3.9041%.  The net principal interest cost over the 20 year life of the 
bonds came in $527,070 less than the presale estimate that was presented to the Board last 
month.   They were able to downsize the bond issue; we are borrowing less while having the 
same amount available for projects.  The final amount that we are borrowing is $3,235,000.  
Mr. Johnson went through the details of the bond sale report and the included exhibits 
attached to the Resolution.   
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b. Motion (Conner/Truttschel) to approve Resolution No. 11/27/23, “A Resolution 
Awarding the Sale of $3,235,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 
2023A.” All were in favor, motion carried. 

 
5. Village Board second reading and review of Kwik Trip, a proposed PUD development (“Project”) 

whose approval and rezoning are being sought by Kwik Trip on property tax key HAV0730950 
located at Highway 83 & W. Capitol Drive. The Village Board will review: 
a. Public Hearing to hear comments on the request for the petitioned rezoning of 5.3784 acres 

to B-2, certified survey map, proposed Planned Unit Development Agreement and proposed 
land use amendment. 

b. Proposed preliminary site and building plans; 
c. Proposed preliminary certified survey map; 
d. Proposed rezoning to B-2 in conjunction with a PUD Agreement for the Project; 
e. Proposed petition for a Planned Unit Development 
f. Proposed land use amendment and Resolution  

 
President Pfannerstill opened the public hearing at 6:41 pm.  No one wished to speak.  Public 
meeting closed at 6:42 pm.   
 
Mr. Bailey said the third reading will be on December 11th.  The PUD Agreement draft will be 
sent by Attorney de la Mora to Kwik Trip shortly.   
 
Troy Mleziva with Kwik Trip appeared.  President Pfannerstill asked for the status of the 
comments brought up regarding the sufficiency of space at the entrances to allow for easy 
access by tractor trailers.  Mleziva said they are working with their designers on plan revisions 
that will be done by December 11th.  Trustee Hallquist asked if there were any other updates.  
Mleziva said they have been working on coordinating with Three Leaf on road plans.  They will 
be contracting with them to get that designed and implemented.  If approved, their goal is to 
begin construction as early as they can in the spring, initially with required earthwork.  They plan 
to open late summer/early fall.   
 
President Pfannerstill asked Mleziva is there are any other updates.  Mleziva said nothing of 
significance; they are working on coordinating comments that were in the reviewing engineer’s 
memo.   It was requested if there are any changes, that they be submitted to the Village prior to 
December 6th when the next agenda goes out.  Mleziva said they would do that. 
 
The second reading is complete. 

 
6. Discussion and consideration of the Village of Hartland Professional Police Association Annual 

Wage Reopener Agreement. 
 
Chief Misko said the agreement is opened yearly to address an increase so that it coincides with 
increases for the rest of the Village employees.  Pay for performance is used.  Misko said Mr. 
Bailey meets with representatives from the union and they come up with a dollar amount based 
on our budget and they came up with 4% for 2024.  The only other change is on page 21, section 
17.03 under the section that addresses the probationary period for the officers.  The last line of 
the first paragraph said that they shall recommend to the Police and Fire Commission to do one 
of the following options; that is not something in the PFC rule book.  The change will direct the 
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chief of police to do one of the following.  Under the previous version he was notifying the PFC 
and they were asking why he was doing that; he would tell them that it was per the contract and 
they would tell him that is was not in the PFC rules.  They had the opportunity to clean up that 
language.  This will follow what they have been doing, it will just require one less notification of 
the PFC.   
 
Mr. Bailey said the average of a 4% increase is what they are doing Village-wide, which was put 
in the budget.  He has heard that other municipalities are as low as 2.25% up to 5.5 – 6%.  It 
depends on their net new construction and the strength of the community.   
 
Trustee Hallquist asked Chief Misko what the participation was in sec. 23.01, do all of the 
employees do this?  Chief Misko said not all participate, it is a volunteer program; approximately 
three do not participate. 
 
Motion (Hallquist/Conner) to approve the Village of Hartland Professional Police Association 
Annual Wage Reopener Agreement.  All were in favor, motion carried. 

 
7. Discussion and consideration of letter of engagement with Baker Tilly for the closing of TID 5. 

 
Mr. Bailey said it is a requirement under TIF law that you have a final audit; he has submitted 
and started the paperwork to do the TIF closure.  
 
Motion (Truttschel/de Boer) to approve the letter of engagement with Baker Tilly for the closing 
of TID 5.     
 
Bailey said this is the Culvers TID and $18,000 – $20,000 will come onto the roll for all taxing 
jurisdictions. 
 
All were in favor, motion carried. 

 
8. Discussion and consideration of Resolution 11/27/23A “A Resolution Approving Municipal Court 

Budget”. 
 
Chief Misko said the 2024 court budget has been submitted by the Lake Country Municipal 
Court Administrative Committee.  A $21,000 surplus is expected for 2023.  The court is paid 
through their portion of the citation funds.  We anticipate covering the cost for the 2024 
budget.  Some costs for services have gone up.  They have started to use the SDC (State Debt 
Collection) through the Department of Revenue.  Postage expenses were increased due to their 
collection process.   

 
Motion (Pfeiffer/Hallquist) to approve Resolution 11/27/23A “A Resolution Approving Municipal 
Court Budget”.   All were in favor, motion carried. 
 

9. Discussion and consideration of new Village logo. 
 
President Pfannerstill said it was brought to his attention by staff there was a want to have a 
new Village logo.  Citizens have brought it up in the past that they do not like the font or the 
heart.  Staff has been working on putting together options to bring before the Board.       
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Trustee Wallschlager said that we have to remember that this needs to go on stationary, so it 
will have to be shrunk quite a bit, so we don’t want too much detail that it loses what it is for; 
same for shirts.  We should keep it simple for when it’s shrunk.  She likes some of the presented 
options; she likes a circle with clear lettering.  She thinks we can clean up the presented options 
more. 
 
Trustee Conner doesn’t know that he has a preference yet.  He agrees that if it’s too detailed it 
will be hard to put on certain things.  He likes “village” to be on the logo. 
 
Trustee Hallquist likes the established date to be included in the logo.  They opened it to the 
public for ideas when he was for youth baseball.  He would like to see another 5 or 6 ideas 
presented. 
 
Trustee de Boer asked if trustees can put notes on the hard copies of logos submitted, rather 
than ranking them.  This was encouraged with comments going back to staff. 
 
Trustee Truttschel would like new ideas proposed as well.  He believes that people from the 
Village can have creative ideas as well.  He doesn’t want to be in a hurry, but wants to get it 
done.  We can think about setting a deadline for the public to submit ideas to the Village.  He 
likes the bridge idea because we have lots of bridges going over the Bark River.   
   
Trustee Pfeiffer agrees; he is not in love with any.  He likes option B, but to Anne’s point, he 
thinks the trees look like smoke signals.  He likes the idea of making comments and suggestions 
on the paper copies. 
 
President Pfannerstill said 2 or 3 years ago we put it out to the public and we got hundreds of 
responses that they had to go through.  He thinks it would be helpful to come up with a shape, 
village, established in the logo.  We have to think about what sets us apart.  He said the bridges 
look the same no matter where you go; he personally doesn’t think that is the feature that 
makes Hartland, Hartland.  We are unique in the fact that we are in Lake Country and don’t have 
a lake.  There were four land masses/farms and when the dam went in, water made everything 
move.  We were the first community that became an Ice Age Trail community.  Path, rail, 
waterway and road have made Hartland tick through the 60’s and 40’s.  Hartland is a gathering 
place.   He said the Fire and Police Departments are very interwoven into the community.   
 
Clerk Policello said we are in the process of a website refresh.  The deadline for adding a new 
logo is February 15th; Civic Rec is looking for our logo now.  Whatever process is decided on, it is 
important that it keeps moving forward to meet those deadlines.  She welcomed all ideas and 
input.   
  
President Pfannerstill encouraged the public to email the Clerk to submit any ideas they have.  
He said it was important to know if the Board does want to move forward with a new logo.   
 
DPW Felkner said it would be nice to know if the Board has decided if they want “Village of” in 
the logo, or just “Hartland”; do they want “Established”  “Wisconsin” to give staff some 
direction.  President Pfannerstill asked for a hand vote whether the logo should include “Village 
of”; all trustees were in favor.  All trustees were in favor of including “Established” in the logo.     
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Trustee Truttschel likes the idea of including red and blue; policing and fire are important to our 
community.  Pfannerstill said we are a standalone as we are holding the line on our fire 
department.   Same for the police department.   

 
Mr. Bailey said a lot of people mention the Bark River, Ice Age Trail.  It is hard in a graphic design 
to make it look and flow nicely.  He said it is hard to get some of the ideas graphically designed.  
He said a circle looks good in a logo and on a shirt.  He encouraged those with ideas to pass 
them along. 

 
President Pfannerstill asked for a hand vote in favor of continuing the search for a new logo.  All 
trustees were in favor. 

 
Motion to table this item (Hallquist/Conner).  Hallquist amended his motion to include direction 
to have staff continue working on a new logo; Conner agreed to the amendment.  All were in 
favor.  Motion carried. 
 

10. Discussion and consideration of the December 25, 2023 Village Board meeting. 
 
Mr. Bailey said offices are closed the 25th, 26th and 29th that week. This is a short week – 
payables will be done and go before the Village Board January 8th.  Any items that we need 
addressed will go to the December 11th or January 8th meeting.  In the past this meeting has 
been canceled.   
 
Motion (Pfeiffer/Hallquist) to cancel the December 25, 2023 Village Board meeting.  All were in 
favor, motion carried. 

 
11. Announcements 

 
DPW Director Felkner reminded everyone that Friday, December 1 is the tree lighting.  The 
sidewalk in front of the Hartland Inn is going to be poured on Thursday and with the 
temperatures it will have to be closed so that it can cure.  That area will be barricaded. 
 
Fire Chief Jambretz said tomorrow Bruce with Five Bugle will be in town.  They have three 
meetings scheduled with local businesses, Medline, ProHealth and Bank 59; they have two other 
meetings that may be scheduled.  They are moving forward with the strategic plan.   They will be 
staffed for the tree lighting and holiday train events. 
  
Chief Misko said that he and DPW Felkner met with Waukesha County DPW and Chairman Paul 
Decker regarding the Hwy KE and E intersection.  Their goal was to get some type of flashing or 
better notification for the stop signage on County Highway KE.   High speeds cause bad accidents 
and a lot of close calls.  This has been an ongoing conversation for the last five years.  The 
County has agreed to add flashing stop ahead signs for both directions; the one we had west of 
that location was stolen about a year ago and it was never replaced.  They wanted us to 
maintain the solar powered signs; we will update those batteries every couple of years.  He 
spoke with Zimmerman Architects and has been meeting with them regarding updates to our 
building needs analysis and they will present at the Dec. 11th Board meeting.  A cost estimate for 
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a SRO program was presented to Lake Country Lutheran.  They are reviewing the information 
and will let us know how they want to proceed. 
 
Mr. Bailey said he has reviewed proofs of tax bills; the goal is to have them mailed December 4th 
so residents will receive them late next week.  Village Hall offices are closed December 25, 26, 
29th.  Tax bills are due January 31st.  If residents want them receipted in 2023 they need to get 
them in.  The Police Department will cover the drop boxes at midnight on December 31st. 
 
Clerk Policello asked for direction on narrowing down logo options.  The Board was in 
agreement that staff can narrow the options down to approximately 10.  
 
President Pfannerstill said December 1st is Hartland lights; there will be events in and around 
downtown, as well as on Hartbrook Dr.  December 4th is the holiday train; he encouraged food 
donations; monetary donations will be taken as well.  He said Ryan Bailey’s review forms have 
been sent out; he asked that trustees get their input submitted.  He said the Village tax rate is 
$3.77/1000.  He thanked the Board and Mr. Bailey for their work.  He thanked DPW Director 
Felkner for the leaf collection.   
 
Trustee Wallschlager said Thursday, November 30th is stuff the squad at Piggly Wiggly.  Chief 
Misko said they have a bin there for people that can’t make the event. 
 
Trustee Truttschel complimented the street decorations. 
   

12. Adjournment 
Motion (Pfeiffer/de Boer) to adjourn at 7:30 pm.  All were in favor, motion carried. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 
 

 



To: Village President & Board of Trustees

From: Tonia Smith, Fiscal Clerk

Date: December 6, 2023

RE: Voucher List 

Attached is the voucher list for the 

December 11, 2023 Village Board Meeting

December 11, 2023 Checks: 423,828.00$      

November Manual Checks: 17,178.99$        

Subtotal of Checks: 441,006.99$      

November Wires 308,852.22$      

November Credit Credit Cards 26,712.32$        

Total Amount of all Checks, Wires, and Credit 

Cards
776,571.53$      
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Account Descr Search Name Comments Amount
E
X

G 204-23400  DEPOSITS DUE TO DEL-HART DELAFIELD-HARTLAND WATER CONNECTION CHARGES $30,798.00

R 101-48000  MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE HARTLAND FOOD PANTRY HOLIDAY TRAIN DONATION FROM BLUE RIBBON FLOO $50.00

R 101-48000  MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE HARTLAND FOOD PANTRY HOLIDAY TRAIN DONATION FROM SCOTT HUSSINGER $100.00

G 101-21550  UNION DUES DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE HARTLAND PROFESSIONAL POLICE HPPA DUES $442.00

G 403-31840  HOMESTEAD RUEKERT & MIELKE DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION REVIEW $220.73

G 403-31753  ST CHARLES EXPANSION RUEKERT & MIELKE EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS $110.98

R 101-48000  MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE ST VINCENT DE PAUL HOLIDAY TRAIN FOOD DONATION FROM SCOTT HUSSI $100.00

R 101-48000  MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE ST VINCENT DE PAUL HOLIDAY TRAIN FOOD DONATION FROM BLUE RIBBON $50.00

G 101-12320  DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES WAUKESHA CTY TREASURER MUNICIPAL COLLECTION $221.35

$32,093.06

CORPORATE RESERVE EXPENSES

E 402-59900-840  PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT PLOW AND OTHER TRUCK ACCESSORIES $76,986.00

$76,986.00CORPORATE RESERVE EXPENSES

COTTONWOOD - ALL

E 401-70520-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $3,102.89

$3,102.89COTTONWOOD - ALL

DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK REPAIR

E 401-79280-285  CONSTRUCTION COSTS JD ELECTRIC, INC. MOVE AND INSTALL CONCRETE AND OUTLET FOR BOLL $695.00

$695.00DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK REPAIR

DPW GARAGE ALARM SYSTEM

E 401-79225-285  CONSTRUCTION COSTS ENGINEERED SECURITY SOLUTIONS SECURITY UPGRADES $1,575.00

$1,575.00DPW GARAGE ALARM SYSTEM

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

E 804-56700-732  GENERAL OPERATION OVERSIGHT ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $12.50

$12.50ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

E 201-53635-450  YARDWASTE RENEWABLE FOREST PRODUCTS INC GRINDING OF BRUSH AND COMPOST $8,878.00

$8,878.00ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

E 101-51500-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS BANYON DATA SYSTEMS INC POS/ UTILITY BILLING/ FUND ACCOUNTING APPS $883.33
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E 101-51500-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES HRA FEES $164.45

E 101-51500-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $91.67

E 101-51500-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $62.85

$1,202.30FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

FIRE PROTECTION

E 101-52200-255  BLDGS/GROUNDS BIEBELS TRUE VALUE WINDOW INSULATION KIT $24.27

E 101-52200-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER BLUE DEF $88.76

E 101-52200-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $162.50

E 101-52200-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $80.00

$355.53FIRE PROTECTION

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

E 101-51400-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ALSCO MAT SERVICES $220.06

E 101-51400-395  COMMUNITY RELATIONS CIVIC PLUS QUARTERLY WEBSITE HOSTING $1,913.75

E 101-51400-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS CIVIC PLUS MUNICODE ADMIN SUPPORT FEE $275.00

E 101-51400-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES CONLEY MEDIA LLC PUBLIC NOTICES $102.29

E 101-51400-395  COMMUNITY RELATIONS HOOF BEATS EXPRESS HORSE AND CARRAGE FOR HARTLAND LIGHTS $700.00

E 101-51400-395  COMMUNITY RELATIONS OLSEN SAFETY EQUIPMENT CORP SAFETY VESTS $162.40

E 101-51400-395  COMMUNITY RELATIONS OLSEN SAFETY EQUIPMENT CORP SAFETY VESTS/ EARPLUGS $72.24

E 101-51400-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $20.00

E 101-51400-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $54.00

E 101-51400-395  COMMUNITY RELATIONS SUNBELT RENTALS LIGHT RENTALS $649.05

E 101-51400-395  COMMUNITY RELATIONS ULINE SNOW FENCE $538.44

E 101-51400-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS WI DEPT OF JUSTICE BARTENDER/ SOLIICITOR RECORD CHECK $112.00

$4,819.23GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

IMPACT FEE EXPENSES

E 206-59000-960  USE OF PARK IMPACT FEES JD ELECTRIC, INC. PICKLEBALL COURT LIGHTS $9,124.75

$9,124.75IMPACT FEE EXPENSES

INSPECTION

E 101-52400-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $12.50

E 101-52400-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $0.00

$12.50INSPECTION

JAMES DRIVE

E 401-70585-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $3,102.89

$3,102.89JAMES DRIVE

LAW ENFORCEMENT

E 101-52100-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE HARTLAND SERVICE INC EXHAUST SERVICE $560.71
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E 101-52100-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE HARTLAND SERVICE INC SQ#4 TIRE SERVICE $65.44

E 101-52100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES HOFFA, PAULA CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $498.65

E 101-52100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES MARTINS, TYLER CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $157.44

E 101-52100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $200.00

E 101-52100-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC NAS AND DRIVES $1,367.00

E 101-52100-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC TECH SERVICES $562.50

E 101-52100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $270.50

E 101-52100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES WANDAOGO, RACHEL CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $36.95

E 101-52100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES WCTC(BILLING) NOVEMBER TRAINING $394.92

E 101-52100-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS WI DEPT OF JUSTICE PD RECORD CHECK $7.00

$4,121.11LAW ENFORCEMENT

LIBRARY

E 101-55110-255  BLDGS/GROUNDS ALL WASHED UP WINDOW CLEANING WINDOW CLEANING $1,625.00

E 101-55110-355  JANITORIAL SUPPLIES BIEBELS TRUE VALUE CARPET CLEANERS $15.25

E 101-55110-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES DEMCO INC SHOW AND STOW CART $1,816.53

E 101-55110-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ENVISIONWARE RFID PADS $1,008.79

E 101-55110-310  BOOKS & MATERIALS GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING BOOKS $26.24

E 101-55110-310  BOOKS & MATERIALS GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING BOOKS $22.95

E 101-55110-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC TECH SERVICES $447.37

E 101-55110-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $90.00

E 101-55110-310  BOOKS & MATERIALS PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS BOOKS $577.91

E 101-55110-255  BLDGS/GROUNDS ULINE PATIO FURNITURE $1,592.67

$7,222.71LIBRARY

LONG MEADOW DRIVE

E 401-70620-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE DESIGN AND BIDDING $351.32

$351.32LONG MEADOW DRIVE

MISC STORM SEWER REPAIR

E 401-74010-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE MISC STORM SEWER REPAIRS $1,366.00

E 401-74010-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE UTILITY UPDATES $4,274.25

E 401-74010-285  CONSTRUCTION COSTS WISTL SOD FARM INC ROLLS OF SOD $107.30

$5,747.55MISC STORM SEWER REPAIR

MUNICIPAL BUILDING

E 101-51600-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ALL WASHED UP WINDOW CLEANING WINDOW CLEANING $525.00

E 101-51600-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS WI BUILDING INSPECTIONS NOVEMBER PERMITS $10,740.01

$11,265.01MUNICIPAL BUILDING

NIXON PARK PARKING LOT

E 401-79290-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $3,102.89
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$3,102.89NIXON PARK PARKING LOT

NIXON/HARTBROOK/CASTLE PLAYGRD

E 401-76155-285  CONSTRUCTION COSTS REARDON METAL FABRICATING RAILING PARTS $90.00

$90.00NIXON/HARTBROOK/CASTLE PLAYGRD

PARKS

E 101-55200-365  BLDGS/GROUNDS MAINT EXPENSE COUNTY MATERIALS CORP WALL CAP $68.90

E 101-55200-470  LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS PATIO PETALS NIXON PARK PLANTERS $515.00

E 101-55200-470  LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS PATIO PETALS NIXON PARK PLANTERS $489.00

$1,072.90PARKS

PUBLIC WORKS

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER BRAKE PADS $151.98

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER WATERPROOF HOLD $12.19

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER CAR WASH $15.98

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER OIL FILTER $28.31

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER VARIOUS FILTERS $797.56

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER FUEL FILTER $41.96

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER RETURN FUEL FILTER -$41.96

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER SAFETY SEAL $53.38

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER SWITCHES $30.97

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER CHARGER $49.99

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE BUMPER TO BUMPER WHEEL WEIGHTS $246.01

E 101-53000-430  SNOW & ICE REMOVAL COMPASS MINERALS ROAD SALT $17,859.18

E 101-53000-430  SNOW & ICE REMOVAL COMPASS MINERALS ROAD SALT $36,556.50

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE EH WOLF PDFD FUEL $471.20

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE EH WOLF NO LEAD REFOR $1,469.05

E 101-53000-180  OTHER BENEFITS GEORGENSON, JOSH HIGH VIS JACKET $19.00

E 101-53000-180  OTHER BENEFITS ITU ABSORBTECH INC UNIFORM SERVICES $177.97

E 101-53000-180  OTHER BENEFITS ITU ABSORBTECH INC UNIFORM SERVICES $120.02

E 101-53000-180  OTHER BENEFITS JENSON, TOM CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $200.00

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE KIMBALL MIDWEST TERMINALS AND WIRES $934.83

E 101-53000-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $62.50

E 101-53000-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $80.00

E 101-53000-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES PIONEER SUPPLY LLC PAPER TOWELS $48.00

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC FIX LOADER TIRE $618.33

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE PRICE ENGINEERING AIR LINE FITTING $18.97

E 101-53000-360  VEHICLE MAINT/EXPENSE PROVEN POWER INC PUSH PULL CABLE $90.68

E 101-53000-180  OTHER BENEFITS SCHLAFER, JAKE CLOTHING REIMBURSEMENT $40.40

E 101-53000-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS WI DEPT OF JUSTICE DPW RECORD CHECK $7.00
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E 101-53000-180  OTHER BENEFITS ZIMMERMAN, MATT CLOTHING REIMBURSEMENT $200.00

$60,360.00PUBLIC WORKS

RECREATION PROGRAMS/EVENTS

E 101-55300-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES AMERICAN LITHO WINTER/ SPRING GUIDES $4,780.00

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS COWLES, ALLYSON ZUMBA CLASSES $24.00

E 101-55300-302  TO THE POINTE DANCE PROGRAM CZEKALSKI, VALERIE DANCE CLASSES $1,378.00

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS DUSOLD, CAROL NIA CLASSES $160.00

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS EBERLE, KYLE FITNESS FOR OPTIMAL AGING $1,056.00

E 101-55300-302  TO THE POINTE DANCE PROGRAM HECKEL DANCE LLC DANCE CLASSES $992.00

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS ITS IN EVERY DETAIL BARRE CLASSES $590.40

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS LAKE COUNTRY FINE ARTS SCHOOL KIDS HOLIDAY CLAY CLASS $176.00

E 101-55300-295  TRIPS MENOMONEE FALLS SCHOOL DISTRIC MYSTERY TRIP/ DOOR COUNTY TRIP $823.00

E 101-55300-295  TRIPS MENOMONEE FALLS SCHOOL DISTRIC SHEBOYGAN TRIP/ WARRENS CRANBERRY TRIP $718.00

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS NELSON BRANDON, LISA YOGA CLASSES $360.00

E 101-55300-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $15.00

E 101-55300-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC IN DESIGN $1,377.00

E 101-55300-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $26.75

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS SPRECHER, MARIA QIGONG $272.00

E 101-55300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS WEHLAGE, MARY YOGA CLASSES $1,777.60

$14,525.75RECREATION PROGRAMS/EVENTS

REFUSE & GARBAGE COLLECTION

E 201-53620-200  GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES GFL ENVIRONMENTAL GARBAGE COLLECTION $45,240.53

$45,240.53REFUSE & GARBAGE COLLECTION

REPLACE HARTBROOK BRIDGE

E 401-76160-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $1,680.00

$1,680.00REPLACE HARTBROOK BRIDGE

RICHARDS ROAD

E 401-70595-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $3,102.89

$3,102.89RICHARDS ROAD

RIVER RESERVE DRIVE

E 401-70600-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE DESIGN AND BIDDING $351.31

$351.31RIVER RESERVE DRIVE

SEWER SERVICE

E 204-53610-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS BAKER TILLY AUDIT BILL 1 $2,250.00

E 204-53610-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS BANYON DATA SYSTEMS INC POS/ UTILITY BILLING/ FUND ACCOUNTING APPS $883.33

E 204-53610-270  TREATMENT EXPENSE DELAFIELD-HARTLAND WATER TOTAL USER FEES $81,386.25
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E 204-53610-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES HRA FEES $25.30

E 204-53610-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $18.75

E 204-53610-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $86.67

E 204-53610-800  CAPITAL OUTLAY RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND INSPECTION $156.75

E 204-53610-800  CAPITAL OUTLAY RUEKERT & MIELKE MISC SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS $1,346.00

E 204-53610-800  CAPITAL OUTLAY RUEKERT & MIELKE MISC SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS $630.00

E 204-53610-380  MAINTENANCE-SEWAGE SYSTEM COLL THE EXPEDITERS INC GROUT MANHOLE BY NIXON $2,228.00

$89,011.05SEWER SERVICE

STORM SWR CATCH BASIN REPAIR

E 401-74075-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE MISC CATCH BASIN REPAIRS $1,240.00

$1,240.00STORM SWR CATCH BASIN REPAIR

STORM WATER MGMT PLAN

E 401-74097-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE TMDL PERMIT CONDITIONS $5,436.75

$5,436.75STORM WATER MGMT PLAN

TRAILS EDGE COURT

E 401-70615-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE DESIGN AND BIDDING $351.31

$351.31TRAILS EDGE COURT

TRUSTEES

E 101-51100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $70.00

E 101-51100-300  OPERATING SUPPLIES/EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $28.00

$98.00TRUSTEES

UNBUDGETED

E 401-57300-285  CONSTRUCTION COSTS REARDON METAL FABRICATING HANDRAIL $4,772.00

E 401-57300-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE GERNERAL SERVICES $6,721.50

$11,493.50UNBUDGETED

WALNUT RIDGE DRIVE

E 401-70590-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $3,102.89

$3,102.89WALNUT RIDGE DRIVE

WATER UTILITY

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES BADGER METER INC METERS AND ORION UNITS $569.31

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES BAKER TILLY AUDIT BILL 1 $2,250.00

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES BANYON DATA SYSTEMS INC POS/ UTILITY BILLING/ FUND ACCOUNTING APPS $883.34

E 620-53700-653  MAINTENANCE OF METERS BUMPER TO BUMPER NYLON TIE STRAPS $29.00

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES HRA FEES $63.25

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION PROGRAM $963.00
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E 620-53700-921  OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC OFFICE 365 LICENSES $18.75

E 620-53700-921  OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC FORTIFY ENDPOINT & MONTHLY SITE FEE $86.66

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES RUEKERT & MIELKE SCADA RADIO UPGRADE $2,360.50

E 620-53700-673  TRANS&DIST MAINS RUEKERT & MIELKE MISC VALVE REPAIRS $484.00

E 620-53700-678  HYDRANTS RUEKERT & MIELKE MISC HYDRANT REPAIRS $484.00

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES RUEKERT & MIELKE SCADA SERVICE WORK $202.00

E 620-53700-673  TRANS&DIST MAINS RUEKERT & MIELKE SURVEY, DRAFTING & DESIGN $2,296.25

E 620-53700-632  WATER TREATMENT-SUPPLIES/EXP USA BLUE BOOK HACH SPADNS $427.51

E 620-53700-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES WI RURAL WATER ASSOC (WRWA) MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL $550.00

$11,667.57WATER UTILITY

WOODLANDS CT

E 401-70560-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND ADMIN $882.00

$882.00WOODLANDS CT

WOODS DRIVE

E 401-70610-290  OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS RUEKERT & MIELKE DESIGN AND BIDDING $351.31

$351.31WOODS DRIVE

$423,828.00
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

December 11, 2023 
 

 
Bartender (Operator’s) Licenses 
 

• Samantha Zimdars 
 
The applicants have successfully completed the Responsible Beverage Servers Course.  The Chief of 
Police has reviewed the applications and approves them after deeming the requests to be in compliance 
with Wis. Stats. § 125.04(5). 
 
 
Class “B” Beer 
 
Licensee, Hartland Sweet Dreams is requesting that their premise description include Suite B (arcade 
room) 
 
 







































PE-613 (R. 11-21)	 Wisconsin Department of Revenue

Tax Incremental District (TID) Termination Resolution

(Mayor/Head of Government Signature)

ATTEST:

(Clerk Signature)

Adopted this 	 day of	 , 

Resolution introduced and adoption moved by alderperson

Motion for adoption seconded by alderperson

On roll call motion passed by a vote of 	 ayes to 	 nays
(number)(number)

(name)

(name)

(year)(day) (month)

(auditor name)

(auditor name)

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 	 of 	 terminates TID 	 ; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 	 Clerk shall notify the Wisconsin Department of Revenue (DOR),
within sixty (60) days of this resolution or prior to the deadline of April 15,  	 , whichever comes first, that the TID
has been terminated; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 	 Clerk shall sign the required DOR Final Accounting Submission 
Date form (PE‑223) agreeing on a date by which the 	 shall submit final accounting information to DOR; 
and:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 	 Treasurer shall distribute any excess increment collected after
providing for ongoing expenses of the TID, to the affected taxing districts with proportionate shares as
determined in the final audit by the 	 's auditor, 	 .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 	 of	 shall accept all remaining debts for
TID	 as determined in the final audit by the	 auditor,		  .

(year)

(year) (year)

WHEREAS, the 	 of 	 created TID 	 on	 ,	 , and adopted
a project plan in the same year, and

WHEREAS, all TID 	 projects were completed in the prescribed allowed time; and:

WHEREAS, sufficient increment was collected as of the 	 tax roll, payable  	 , to cover TID
project costs.

WHEREAS, insufficient increment was collected to cover project costs.

(month) (year)(day)

(town, village, city) (municipality) (number)
of ResolutionTID

(number)



VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
ELECTION INSPECTOR NOMINATIONS 2024-2025 

Last Name First Name 
Party 

Affiliation 
Adamski Linda   
Adsit Chris R 
Albrecht Jill R 
Amidzich Nancy D 
Arlen Sherri   
Baumann Nathan D 
Beaumont Emilie D 
Burdette Jackie D 
Decker Paula D 
Demet Mike R 
Demet Jeannie R 
Eckels Steven   
Eckels Mary Beth   
Evans Wendy D 
Georgson David   
Georgson Jean   
Gerger Caroline   
Hallquist Linda   
Hansen Ruth D 
Hoffmann Kelli D 
Hofman Lynn   
Hornburg Tori R 
Hornburg John R 
Jacobson Krista R 
Jankowski Heidi R 
Joyce Caroline D 
Kilburn Deborah R 
Lisius Judi   
Loftis Kathy   
Luetke Gerald  R 
Marek Ken R 
Mautz Diane   
Meindl Ruth   
Miscavage Jane D 
Nelson Lou R 
Nelson Dawn R 
Papa Joann   
Pfeiffer Mary D 
Rasmussen Renee   
Rauh J E R 
Ristow Sharon   
Saatkamp Jeffrey   
Schleicher Sharon R 
Schmitt Janet D 
Schueth Elizabeth D 
Simon Deborah D 
Soper Teresa R 
Taylor-Ciesko Lori D 
Truttschel Lori R 

 



 
 

2023 Hartland BID Board of Directors 3 year terms 
 

Term to expire December 31, 2023 
 
Tabi McBride 
Tabi’s Lake Country 
111 E Capitol Drive 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-6525 
 
 

 
Cheryl Pfundtner, Treasurer 
H+P CPAs 
365 Cottonwood Ave 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-5505 
cheryl@hpcpa.tax 

 
Dr. Jim Muenzenberger 
Generations Dental 
139 E Capitol Dr 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-2750 
drjimsteam@hotmail.com 

Term to expire December 31, 2024 
 
Steve Berger, BID President 
Beer Snobs Ale & Eats 
122 Cottonwood Ave 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-6627 
sberger173@aol.com 

 
Kristine Schutte 
Klink’s Karpets 
107 North Ave 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-4670 
klinkskarpets@gmail.com 

 
Steve Osterndorf 
US Bank 
160 E Capitol Dr 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-369-2120 
steve.osterndorf@usbank.com 

Term to expire December 31, 2025 
 
Nick Jensen  
Keller Williams 
Hartland, WI 53029 
414-801-5213 
nick.jensen@kw.com 

 
Marilyn Haroldson, Secretary 
MH Properties 
W292 N6299 Dorn Rd. 
Hartland, WI 53029 
414-322-9998 
makflower@hotmail.com 

 
Bob Wisniewski 
Avalon Graphics 
115 Hill St 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-9002 
bob@avalongraphics.net 
 

 

 
Ryan Bailey, Village Manager 
Ex-Officio Member 
Village of Hartland, Village Manager 
210 Cottonwood Avenue 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-2714 
timr@villageofhartland.com 

 
 BID Director 
Hartland BID 
135 Cottonwood Ave 
Hartland, WI 53029 
262-367-6560 
BID@downtownhartland.com 

 
 

 
Updated:  October 2023 

mailto:drjimsteam@hotmail.com
mailto:steve.osterndorf@usbank.com
mailto:makflower@hotmail.com
mailto:timr@villageofhartland.com


 
 
 
 
 

  Village of Hartland 
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee: Village Board Memo Date: November 15, 2023 

Village Board Item Number: 9 Meeting Date: December 11, 2023 

Submitted By: Ryan Bailey  

Subject: BID Flower watering and Façade Grants 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Details: The Village of Hartland has always allocated up to $20,000 in a matching grant to the Hartland 
BID for façade improvements within the BID. I’ve had discussions with the BID about the price we 
charge them for watering the hanging baskets in downtown. The cost of this is around $5,000 per year. 
They have approached us asking if we would be willing to lower the matching cost of the façade grant to 
$15,000 and in return provide watering of the hanging baskets in downtown free of cost. This would be 
a net zero assuming they fulfilled all façade grant funds. The watering is a huge cost to them and does 
help beautify hartland when summer is in bloom. 

Financial Remarks: This would decrease the Village maximum façade grant match to $15,000 and the offset 
would be providing free watering of hanging baskets by our summer help. 

Options & Alternatives: 
1. Agree to reduce our allowable matching façade grant amount to $15,000 and provide free watering of 

hanging plants. 
2. Keep the matching façade grant at $20,000 and charge the BID for watering. This is a huge cost to them 

so the flowers could possibly be eliminated if this route is chosen. 

Executive Recommendation: Discuss and consider one of the two options above. 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/


 

Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733 
 

 
December 5, 2023 
 
Mr. Ryan Bailey 
Village Manager 
Village of Hartland 
210 Cottonwood Avenue 
Hartland, WI 53029 
 
Re: Sandhill of Hartland, LLC 
 Letter of Credit Reduction #4 for Phase 1 and 2 
 Home Federal Savings Bank LOC #340 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

We have reviewed the Sandhill of Hartland, LLC’s request to reduce the Letter of Credit amount for Phase 

1 and 2 by $248,610.26 from $300,330.26 to $51,720.00. This request was accompanied by a 

certification from the Developer and their Engineer stating the work completed, an estimate of the dollar 

value of the work completed to-date of the request and that the work has been completed in a good and 

workmanlike manner and in compliance with the Plat and applicable plans and specifications. 

We agree with this request and recommend that the Village Board reduce the total letter of credit amount 

for Phases 1 and 2 from its current value of $300,330.26 down to a new amount of $51,720.00. This 

recommendation is based upon receipt of the Developer Engineer’s certifications and visual observations 

that various staff have made throughout construction. The remaining Letter of Credit is reasonable based 

upon the remaining dollar value of work to be completed. 

We are recommending that this reduction be approved contingent upon the submittal of as-built drawings 

for the on-site utilities. All other appropriate supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter. Upon 

approval by the Village Board and receipt of the as-builts, please send a letter as indicated in the 

attached. 

If you or any staff member should have any questions regarding this, please feel free to contact me at 

(262) 542-5733. 

Respectfully, 
 
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Peter W. Gesch, P.E. (WI) 
Project Engineer 
pgesch@ruekert-mielke.com 
 
PWG:pwg 
Enclosure(s) 
cc: Dave Felkner, Village of Hartland 
 Scott Hussinger, Village of Hartland 
 Sandee Policello, Village of Hartland 
 Ryan T. Amtmann, P.E., Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 



November 9th, 2023 
 
Village of Hartland 
Attn: Ryan Bailey 
210 Cottonwood Ave. 
Hartland, WI 53029 
 
Re: Sandhill Letter of Credit Reduction Request 
 
We all agree that the attached work described in the project draw for Sandhill dated through period 
11/9/2023 has been completed. 
 
We also agree that: 

1. Dollar Value of work is accurate. 
2. Work has been completed in a good and workmanlike manner in compliance with the Plat and 

Applicable plans and specifications. 
3. No Liens will attach to this site. 
4. The dollar value of the work yet to be completed is reasonable. 

 
We would like to ask at this time that you perform an inspection (if needed) and grant us a reduction in 
our letter of credit amount of $248,610.26, which will leave a new balance of $51,720.00. 
 
Please send a letter to Ms. Missy Hale, Home Federal Savings Bank, 1016 Civic Center Drive. NW, 
Rochester, MN 55901 referencing Letter of Credit No. 340 authorizing her to reduce the letter of credit 
to $51,720.00. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
_________________    ___________________ 
Craig Caliendo     Anthony Zanon 
Sandhill of Hartland, LLC, Manager  Pinnacle Engineering Group, PE 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CD774D6-0F59-478F-B6F9-9C4E7B773E67

11/20/202311/22/2023



PHASE 1&2
LETTER OF CREDIT DRAW #1 DRAW #2 DRAW #3* DRAW #4 10% Guarantee Security PHASE 1&2 PHASE 3&4 TOTAL % Complete % to Complete

1.) Grading $511,805.00 (340,322.50)                 (130,150.00)                 (41,332.50)                    $0.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 100% 0%

2.) Sewer, Water, & Storm Sewer $659,760.00 (250,000.00)                 (409,760.00)                 -                                 $0.00 $670,000.00 $670,000.00 100% 0%

3.) Stone, Curb & Asphalt $384,650.00 -                                 -                                 (272,291.45)                 (69,258.55)                    $43,100.00 $440,000.00 $483,100.00 89% 11%

4.) Erosion Control & Restoration $98,785.00 (14,568.75)                    (24,590.96)                    (59,625.29)                    $0.00 $0.00 100% 0%

Total Cost: $1,655,000.00 (604,891.25)                 (564,500.96)                 (373,249.24)                 (69,258.55)                   $0.00 $43,100.00 $1,510,000.00 $1,553,100.00 97% 3%

x120% x120% x120% x120% x120% x120% x120% x120%

Letter of Credit Amount: $1,986,000.00 (725,869.50)                 (677,401.15)                 (447,899.09)                 (83,110.26)                   ($165,500.00) $51,720.00 $1,812,000.00 $1,863,720.00 97% 3%

Draw #4 TOTAL: (248,610.26)                           <- Draw 4 + Guarantee Security Removal

Dated: 11/9/2023
Sworn Owner's Statement to Home Federal Bank

Home Federal Savings Bank Letters of Credit The affiants, Anthony Zanon & Craig Caliendo, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and say that they are authorizing 
Phases 1 & 2: LOC #340 Home Federal Savings Bank to disburse loan funds and reduce the above referenced letter of credit accordingly.   
Phases 3 & 4: LOC #341 This request is to allow the borrower to pay invoices relating to the development of Sandhill Condominiums, 

Village of Hartland, WI (see attached invoices). The undersigned are thoroughly familiar with all the facts and 
*Note, Draw 3 was a reduction of $282,399.09 circumstances concerning the premises described above.
due to the needed 10% security guarantee

The Undersigned Hereby approves the above amounts for payment. The Undersigned Hereby approves the above amounts for payment. 

Dated: Anthony Zanon, PE, Pinnacle Engineering Group Dated: Craig Caliendo, Sandhill of Hartland, LLC, Member

UPDATED LETTER OF CREDIT BALANCES PHASE 1&2

LETTER OF CREDIT
SANDHILL CONDOMINIUMS

VILLAGE OF HARTLAND
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 Village of Hartland 
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

Committee:   Village Board Memo Date: November 30, 2023 

Village Board Item Number: 11 Meeting Date: December 11, 2023 

Submitted By: Ryan Bailey 

Subject:  Phone System Upgrade 

Details:   Our Village wide phone system is approximately 8 years old and has slowly started to fail this 
year.  We’ve replaced parts several times as we have a server on site and we are trying to upgrade before 
a major failure.  We received quotes from 5 different phone system options, including our current phone 
system.  We explored having a physical server on site (like we have now) versus a cloud based formula. 
The on-site systems are a very expensive one time charge and will fail in 7-10 years as that’s the life of a 
phone system.  The advantage of staying with our current phone system provider is we will move to a 
cloud based server that they host and will never fail.  We don’t have to buy new phones as we currently 
have their phones.  They only items we may need to replace going forward would be our old phones if 
they fail.  As we explored all other options, sticking with allworx and moving to a cloud based solution 
makes sense in the long run so our hardware/server would be offsite and would never fail and we wouldn’t 
have to replace it. 

Options & Alternatives: Options: 
1. Approve the allworx cloud based upgrade
2. Explore other more expensive options

Financial Remarks: All 5 options would have a cost to the Village.  Allworx has the cheapest cost increase 
and would be cloud based.  We would expect an increase of $5,000 annually BUT we aren’t buying the $25-
50K hardware/server so it’s a savings in the long-run. 
 

Executive Recommendation: Staff is recommending the Allworx cloud based phone system option for the 
benefit of the Village in the long run and saving upfront hardware/server costs. 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/








From: Scott Hussinger
To: Sandee Policello
Subject: Permit Fees
Date: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 9:33:58 AM

Sandee,
I’m proposing new Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and HVAC permit fees. Chapter 18 of Village of
Hartland Municipal Code, “Buildings and Building Regulations” allow for the Village Board to approve
permit fees that will be listed in Appendix A. Permit fees were last approved on January 24, 2011,
and need to be updated.
Scott.
 
Scott Hussinger
Village of Hartland Building Inspector
262-490-8222
 

mailto:scotth@villageofhartland.wi.gov
mailto:sandeep@villageofhartland.wi.gov


STATE OF WISCONSIN WAUKESHA COUNTY VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 

RESOLUTION NO. 12/11/2023-A 

RESOLUTION AMENDING APPENDIX A OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES 
FOR THE VILLAGE OF HARTLAND CONCERNING THE SCHEDULE OF  

MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES 

WHEREAS, the Village has established Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances as the schedule 
of fees to be utilized in connection with the issuance of permits and other charges in the Village 
of Hartland; and 

WHEREAS, Village staff has recommended changes to the fee structure in Appendix A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village of Hartland Board of Trustees does hereby ordain: 

That the fee schedule be amended as follows: 
1. Chapter 22 Businesses: Registration of canvassers and solicitors $100 per application
2. Chapter 76 Stormwater Management: Permit fee $150; deposit $2,000
3. Section 78 Streets and Sidewalks: Curbs and gutters: Permit $150; deposit $2,000
4. Section 78 Street excavations and openings: Permit $150; deposit $2,000
5. Chapter 18 Building Regulations: See attached list 

RESOLVED, amendments to Appendix A referenced above are hereby adopted and incorporated 
by reference.   

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Clerk shall forward a copy of this Resolution 
upon adoption to the Village’s Code codification service.   

Adopted this _____ day of ___________, 2023. 

VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 

_______________________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill, Village President 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________________ 
Sandee Policello, Village Clerk 







Plumbing Permit Fees    Existing  Proposed      
              
 Base Fee             
  Commercial   $35    $100       
  Residential   $35    $60       
              
              
 New Construction, Additions, Remodel   $.06/sqft  $.09/sqft      
              
              
 Fixtures, Pumps, Hard Piped Devices  $6   $15       
              
 Sprinkler Heads    $5   $10       
              
 Special Fire System Inspections  $100   $100       
              
 Grease/Oil Interceptor   $50   $100       
              
 Fire Suppression (Commercial Kitchens)  $50   $100       
              
 Sanitary Building Drain    $25 + .35/ft $50 + .50/ft     
              
 Storm Building Drain    $15 + .35/ft $50 + .50/ft     
              
 Manhole/Catch Basin   $10   $20       
              
 Water Service    $60 + .35/ft $75 + .35/ft     
              
 Sanitary Building Sewer   $50 + .35/ft $75 + .35/ft     
              
 Private Water Main    $0   $2/ft      
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 Private Interceptor Main Sewer  $0   $2/ft      
              
 Storm Sewer     $0   $1/ft      
              
              
General comments:             
 Fees last increased on January 24, 2011          
 Greatest fee increases occur in:          
  Commercial base fee          
  Private Sanitary and Storm Sewer and Water Main   (Only on large private developments (Paradise Trails, Sandhill) 

               
Note: Permit and fees no longer required for replacement water heaters and softeners in 1 & 2 family dwellings. 
 
 
   
Electrical Permit Fees    Existing  Proposed    
            
 Base Fee           
  Commercial   $35    $100     
  Residential   $35    $60     
            
            
 New Construction, Additions, Remodel   $.06/sqft  $.09/sqft    
            
            
 Devices           
  Fixtures, switches, receptacles $0.50    $3     
            
  Service    $25/100A   $40/100A ($50 min)   
  Feeder    $8/100A  $40/100A    
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  Temporary Service   $25   $40/Panel/Distribution Box  
            
  Generator   $.5/KW  $5/KW    
            
  Pool    $40   100 ($300 Commercial)  
            
  Solar PV    $0   $200     
            
  Fire Alarm   $50   $100     
            
  Low Voltage   $35   $5/Device   
            
            
General comments:           
 Fees last increased on January 24, 2011        
 Greatest fee increases occur in:        
  Commercial base fee        
  Commercial services and feeder panels   (requires multiple inspections and difficult to access) 

  Generators     (requires multiple inspections and WE Energies service disconnect)   
  Solar PV (requires multiple inspections and WE Energies service disconnect)   
            

 

HVAC Permit Fee      Existing  Proposed   
           
 Base Fee          
  Commercial   $35    $100    
  Residential   $35    $60    
           
           
 New Construction, Additions, Remodel   $.06/sqft  $.09/sqft   
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 Furnace          
  Residential   $25   $50    
           
  Commercial   $50 + $6/50,000 BTU $100 + $15/50,000 BTU 

           
 AC            
  Residential   $25   $50    
           
  Commercial   $50 + $4/12,000 BTU $100 + $12/12,000 BTU 

           
 Fireplace/Wood Stove   $35   $70    
           
           
           
General comments:          
 Fees last increased on January 24, 2011       
 Greatest fee increases occur in:       
  Commercial base fee       
  Commercial Rooftop Units  (time consuming and difficult to access)   
           
NOTE: Permit and fees no longer required for replacement furnaces and AC in 1 & 2 family dwellings. 
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Village of Hartland
Building Needs Assessment
Additional Considerations
John Sabinash
Vice President –Director Government Studio

12.06.23
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1. Statement of Purpose



Statement of Purpose
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Fox Point, WIOnalaska, WI

1. Evaluating and assessing Police 

Department, Fire Department, and 

Village Hall facilities long-term 

space needs.

2. Providing an evaluation of the 

potential renovation of the existing 

facilities in comparison to building 

new facilities on Village owned 
property to include a cost 

estimate for each option.



5South Bend, IN

2. Existing Building Qualities
2. Reminders – where we were



Learned - Existing Building
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Fire Department statistics

▪ Single - story Building 

constructed in 1998

▪ Spilt design – apparatus 

centered with Support and 

Living flanking

▪ Three Drive thru bays

8,938 GSF

Looking for 12,000 SF more

20,938 TOTAL



Learned - Existing Building
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Village Hall statistics

• Multi - story Building constructed 

over several decades and 

several additions and 

remodeling(s) – newest PD 

garage in 2018.

• 10,612 SF Parking Lot Level

• 11,588 SF Cottonwood Level

• 704 SF Mechanical mezzanine

22,904 GSF

Looking for 25,000 SF more

47,904 TOTAL

PD occupies 7,276 SF (mostly PD 

add)



Learned - All new building
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New Site (Cottonwood Site)

4.35 acres

Fits for all but kept FD on Lawn



Learned - Existing Building
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Learned – Existing Building

• The existing building has aged 

systems in need of replacement

1. All new Roofing

2. Structure (to allow HVAC work)

3. All new Windows

4. All new HVAC

5. Mostly new Plumbing

6. Mostly new Electrical

7. All new Illumination

8. All new cladding (masonry not 

plaster

• PD needs space (gut job) 

Village Hall doesn’t (Lighter 

touch)

• Existing Village Hall is in need of 

updates/replacements if you do 

anything here
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3. Newest Cost Data



Budget
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LEARNED

Top Down Budgeting

Option C                                  $310.60/SF

New PD + VH Cottonwood    $432.90/SF

Fire

Bottom Up Budgeting $14,000,000 max

Fix the Village Hall                   $141.90/SF

New PD Cottonwood             $432.90/SF

New PD + VH Cottonwood    $432.90/SF

Optimistic

$17,282,763

$20,235,185

$9,813,330

$4,000,000

$10,000,000

$14,000,000

Pessimistic

$20,739,316

$24,354,222

$11,775,996

Magnitude

47,000 SF

42,000 SF

20,938 SF

22,904 SF

17,325 SF (7,276 existing) 

24,315 SF
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4. Quality



Quality - Price
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Fox Point, WIOnalaska, WI

Think more like FORD

Expedition/Explorer/Edge/Escape(size)

EXISTING

Furnaces

Wood studs/structure

Array of roofing

Plaster

Windows

Access control (few)

Hollow core wood, wood bucks

35 Spec sections

1000 + Categories that affect Price

NEW

Commercial AHU

Metal studs/structure

Metal Roofing

Masonry

New windows

Access control (more)

Solid core w HM Frame

NEW – but cheaper

RTU

Metal studs, Flat Roof

Rubber roof

Larger format

Stick window



Quality - Price
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Size + Price



15Saukville, WI

5. Schedule



Schedule
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NEW

Planning – Design - Entitlement

About a year Dec 31. 2024

Bid + Approve

Three months April 2024

Building – new site

Construction15 months

Done July 2026

Summer/Fall 2026

ADDITION + REMODEL

Planning – Design - Entitlement

About a year Dec 31, 2024

Bid + Approve

Three months April 2024

Building – new site

Construction15 months

Done July 2026

Remodel and add (phases)

Another year

Done July 2027

Move + Install Furniture add 

another month in each phase

End of 2027/Early 2028
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6. Pros and Cons



Cons
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Village Hall OPTION C

▪ PD would be better on one floor, 

four is really hard to imagine

▪ You are still in an older building

▪ Parking is still competitive

▪ Expansion is problematic

▪ Messy remodel while 

operational (lay down space 

etc.)

Cottonwood

• Its just PD so more $ if you 

include V Hall – but then you 

can sell the present site and get 

increment

• PD is expensive in part because 

it bears all the site costs.

• It is more money

• Organic soil so there are more 

unknowns (risk)

• Not “downtown”

Fire

• Site is maxed so a more painful 

remodel as a result.

• Railroad still a problem.

• Parking is sub-optimal.

• Gable roof tie-in becomes 

expensive 



21New Berlin, WI

7. Questions + Answers
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